

**ST (POCSO)- 12(10)2021**  
**Special (P.O.C.S.O.) 25 of 2021**  
**(C.N.R. - WBHG05-001194-2021)**

**Present: Smt. Ratna Roy**  
(J.O. Code : WB00914)

**Order No. 15, dated- 09-01-2025.**

Sole accused namely Surajit Kunkri on C.B is present by filing hazirah.  
Ld. Spl. P.P in charge as well as Learned Defense Counsel are present.  
Today is fixed for evidence of CSW- 11 and 12.

A petition is filed on behalf of the accused praying for adjournment on the ground that the accused is intending to challenge the order dated 21.11.2024, passed by the court before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Heard both sides.

Intending to challenge an order this court before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta can not be a ground for adjournment.

Hence, the prayer for adjournment filed by the accused stands rejected.

One witness namely Dr. Partha Chatterjee is present.

Learned Advocate for the accused prayed for adjournment till the second half for examination of the witness.

Heard, the prayer is allowed. The case is adjourned till the second half.

The record will be taken up for hearing in the second half of the day.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

S/d- Smt. Ratna Roy  
Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore,

S/d- Smt. Ratna Roy  
Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore

Later, dated- 09-01-2025.  
Accused is present.

Ld. Spl. P.P in charge and Learned Defense Counsel is present.

Witness Dr. Partha Chatterjee is also present.

The witness is examined in chief as PW- 06. During his examination the Medico-Legal Examination report of the V.G is marked as Exhibit - 07.

At the time of cross examination of PW- 06 learned defense counsel who was moving on behalf of the accused submitted that his senior Mr. Sabyasachi Ghosh who was conducting case at Chinsurah District Court Complex has suddenly become sick, so he is not in a position to examine PW- 06.

A petition is filed for adjournment.

Considering the fact that adjournment is prayed for on the ground of illness of learned advocate for the accused, the prayer of adjournment is allowed on condition that on the next date fixed PW- 06 will be cross examined. No adjournment will be allowed under any condition.

Fix 21.03.2025 for cross- examination of PW- 06.

Issue summons accordingly. Accused as before.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

S/d- Smt. Ratna Roy  
Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore,

S/d- Smt. Ratna Roy  
Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore